RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET PATENTS ONLY				
To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Please record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.				
1. Name of conveying party(ies)	2. Name and address of receiving party(les)			
KMT Robotic Solutions, Inc.	Name: Ally Commercial Finance LLC, as Agent			
	Internal Address:			
Additional name(s) of conveying party(les) attached? ✓ Yes No	ARICH 1997			
3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s):	Street Address: 1185 Avenue of the Americas, 2nd Floor			
Execution Date(s) August 31, 2013				
Assignment Merger				
Security Agreement Change of Name	City: New York			
Joint Research Agreement	State: New York			
Government Interest Assignment	Country: USA Zip:10036			
Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License				
4. Application or patent number(s):	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Tes Vo No			
A. Patent Application No.(s) See attached Schedule A  Additional numbers at	B. Patent No.(s) See attached Schedule A tached? ✓ Yes  No			
5. Name and address to whom correspondence	6. Total number of applications and patents			
concerning document should be mailed:	involved: 23			
Name: CT Lien Solutions	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ 920 —			
Internal Address:	Authorized to be charged by credit card			
	Authorized to be charged to deposit account			
Street Address: 187 Wolf Kd	Enclosed			
	None required (government interest not affecting title)			
City: Albany	8. Payment Information			
State: NY Zip: 172205	a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers 1868 Expiration Date			
Phone Number:				
Fax Number: 800 - 962-7049	b. Deposit Account Number			
Email Address:	Authorized User Name			
9. Signature:	0			
Signature	September 11, 2013 Date			
Lesile Kirsner	Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and documents:			
Name of Person Signing	sireer, adacincients, and documents:			

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (671) 273-0140, or mailed to: Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O.Box 1450, Alexandria, V.A. 22313-1450

Patent recordation sheet- page 2

CONTINUATION OF THE INFORMATION IN ITEM 1

KMT Waterjet Systems, Inc.

## SCHEDULE A

Schedule A to a Grant of Security Interest in Unites States Patents dated August 31, 2013, between Grantors and Ally Commercial Finance LLC, as Agent.

The state of the s		#	· ·		·
KMT Robotic Solutions, Inc.	Compliance device for trimming a workpiece	Applies (€con (D≥6) 9/17/2003	7/11/2006	Estant Santistation Paration 7073423	U.S.A.
KMT Robotic Solutions, Inc.	A system and method of locating relative positions of objects	7/3/08	PCT Expired	WO 2008/109801	U.S.A.
KMT Robotic Solutions, Inc.	A system and method of locating relative positions of objects	3/7/2008	Utility Patent File Pending	12/044,240 (pending)	U.S.A.
KMT Robotic Solutions, Inc.	Long reach impingement nozzle for use in robotic water cleaning systems	9/16/2011	Utility Patent File Pending	13/234,650 (pending)	U.S.A.
KMT Robotic Solutions, Inc.	Long reach impingement nozzle	9/17/2010	5/31/2011	D638,911	U.S.A.
KMT Waterjet Systems, Inc.	INTEGRITY SENSOR FOR FLUID JET NOZZLE	6/22/1992	8/3/1993	5232155	U.S.A.
KMT Waterjet Systems, Inc.	HYDRAULIC PLUNGER REPLACEMENT METHOD AND DEVICE	7/28/1993	3/14/1995	5396831	U.S.A.
KMT Waterjet Systems, Inc.	QUICK ASSEMBLY WATERJET NOZZLE	5/29/1996	8/18/1998	5794858	U.S.A.
KMT Waterjet Systems, Inc.	WATERJET ORIFICE ASSEMBLY	1/27/1997	12/15/1998	5848753	U.S.A.

[Schedule A to Grant of Security Interest in United States Patents]

Tropesa Beraty Berate		AAGO Trostikasi v Toolikasi o	Korgisjaktilori Proje	Application Application Applications Thursdoor	(Cleaning)
KMT Waterjet Systems, Inc.	BACK-UP RINGS FOR HIGH PRESSURE SEALS, PACKING ASSEMBLY, AND PUMPS INCORPORATING SAME	12/14/2001	8/3/2004	6769695	U.S.A.
KMT Waterjet Systems, Inc.	HIGH PRESSURE ATTENUATOR	1/29/2003	3/30/2004	6712096	U.S.A.
KMT Waterjet Systems, Inc.	HIGH PRESSURE CYLINDER ASSEMBLY FOR PUMPS	4/29/2005	11/7/2006	D531643	U.S.A.
KMT Waterjet Systems, Inc.	CUTTING HEAD FOR FLUID JET MACHINE WITH INDEXING FOCUSING DEVICE	8/2/2007	4/12/2011	7922566	U.S.A.
KMT Waterjet Systems, Inc.	INNER PACKING ELEMENT FOR A HIGH PRESSURE SEAL	2/11/2009	1/18/2011	D631142	U.S.A.
KMT Waterjet Systems, Inc.	OUTER FOLLOWER ELEMENT FOR A HIGH PRESSURE SEAL	2/11/2009	6/1/2010	D616966	U.S.A.
KMT Waterjet Systems, Inc.	SEAL RING	7/13/2012	4/30/2013	D681176	U.S.A.
KMT Waterjet Systems, Inc.	HIGH PRESSURE PUMP INCLUDING HOLLOW STUD	9/9/2011	Utility Patent Filing Pending	13/228685	U.S.A
KMT Waterjet Systems, Inc.	HIGH PRESSURE PUMP INCLUDING HOLLOW STUD	9/9/2011	Utility Patent Filing Pending	PCT/US201 1/050937	Patent Cooperation Treaty
KMT	ABRASIVE	11/4/2011	Utility Patent	13/289756	U.S.A

[Schedule A to Grant of Security Interest in United States Patents]

Hann Reine Prode	Thyse,	- Lyndration 1920:	Rightstier Dings	Transor A Frantasio Symumonialis Migathers	** (Chucula)
Waterjet Systems, Inc.	WATERJET FOCUSING TUBE RETAINER AND ALIGNMENT DEVICE		Filing Pending		
KMT Waterjet Systems, Inc.	ABRASIVE WATERJET FOCUSING TUBE RETAINER AND ALIGNMENT DEVICE	10/4/2012	PCT Pending	PCT/US201 2/058709	Patent Cooperation Treaty
KMT Waterjet Systems, Inc.	GASKETLESS HIGH PRESSURE CONNECTION	10/9/2012	Provisional Application Expired	61/545236	U.S.A
KMT Waterjet Systems, Inc.	GASKETLESS HIGH PRESSURE CONNECTION	10/9/2012	PCT/ Pending	PCT/US201 2/059359	Patent Cooperation Treaty
KMT Waterjet Systems, Inc.	HIGH PRESSURE SEALING ARRANGEMENT	7/13/2012	Utility Patent Pending	13/549232	U.S.A

[Schedule A to Grant of Security Interest in United States Patents]

## 09/12/2013 700510206

Form PTO-1595 (Rev. 07/05)

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE United States Patent and Trademark Office

RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET				
PATENTS ONLY				
To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Please record the attached documents or the new address(ea) below.				
1. Name of conveying party(ies)	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)			
KMT Robotic Solutions, Inc.	Name: Ally Commercial Finance LLC, as Agent			
	Internal Address:			
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? ✓ Yes 🔲 No				
3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s):	Street Address: 1185 Avenue of the Americas, 2nd Floor			
Execution Date(s) August 31, 2013				
Assignment Merger				
Security Agreement Change of Name	City: New York			
Joint Research Agreement	State: New York			
Government Interest Assignment	Country: USA Zip;10036			
Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License				
Other	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes V No			
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	document is being filed together with a new application.			
A. Patent Application No.(s) See attached Schedule A	8. Patent No.(s) See attached Schedule A			
್ಲಿಧ ಪ್ರೀರೋಜನ <i>ಇದು</i> ಅಗಗೂ ಒ	OGO SILVATION OF THE STATE OF T			
Additional numbers at	tached? Yes No			
5. Name and address to whom correspondence	6. Total number of applications and patents			
concerning document should be mailed:	involved: 23			
Name: CT Lien Solutions	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ 920 —			
Internal Address:	Authorized to be charged by credit card			
	Authorized to be charged to deposit account			
Street Address: 187 Wolf Kd	Enclosed			
	None required (government interest not affecting title)			
city: Albany	8. Payment Information			
State: NY Zip: 17.205	a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers			
Phone Number:				
Fax Number: 800 - 962-7649	b. Deposit Account Number			
Email Address:	Authorized User Name			
9. Signature:	Commission of April			
Signature	Saptember 11, 2013			
Leafle Kiraner	Total number of pages including cover 9 sheet, attachments, and documents:			
Name of Person Signing	anca, armonimina, and podemigns.			

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or mailed to: Wail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O.Box 1450, Ainkandria, V.A. 22313-1450

**REEL: 031448 FRAME: 0568** 

## GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN UNITED STATES PATENTS

WHEREAS, the undersigned grantors (each a "Grantor" and collectively "Grantors"), own the patents and patent applications shown in the attached Schedule A (the "Patents"), for which there are recordings or applications in the United States Patent and Trademark Office under the numbers shown in the attached Schedule A; and

WHEREAS, Grantors and certain of its affiliates are obligated to Ally Commercial Finance LLC ("Ally CF") and various other financial institutions (collectively, "Lenders") and Ally CF as agent for Lenders ("Agent") pursuant to (i) a certain Loan and Security Agreement, dated as of August 30, 2013, among Agent, Lenders, Grantors and the other Loan Parties named therein (the "Loan Agreement") and (ii) a certain Patent Collateral Security Agreement, dated the date hereof, made by Grantors in favor of Agent (as each may be amended, modified, restated or supplemented from time to time, collectively, the "Agreements"); and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Agreements, Grantors are granting to Agent for its benefit and for the ratable benefit of the Secured Parties (as defined in the Loan Agreement) a security interest in Grantors' Patents, all proceeds thereof, all rights corresponding thereto and all reissues, divisions, continuations, renewals, extensions and continuations-in-part thereof, and the recordings and applications therefor.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Grantors do hereby grant, which grant is and shall be deemed to be one and the same grant as the grant set forth in the Agreements, to Agent for its benefit and for the ratable benefit of Secured Parties (as defined in the Loan Agreement) a security interest in and to Grantors' Patents, and recordings and applications therefor, which security interest shall secure all the Obligations as defined in the Agreements and in accordance with the terms and provisions thereof; provided that no security interest is granted hereunder in any of the items excluded from the definition of "Collateral" contained in the Loan Agreement as set forth in Section 2.7(A) of the Loan Agreement.

Dated: New York, New York August 31, 2013

[Remainder of Page Intentionally Left Blank]

Grantors expressly acknowledge and affirm that the rights and remedies of Agent and Lenders with respect to the security interest granted hereby are more fully set forth in the Agreements.

Date: August 31, 2013

**GRANTORS:** 

KMT ROBOTIC SOLUTIONS, INC.

Name: Bruce Potts Title: President

KMT WATERJET SYSTEMS, INC.

By: Name: Kevin McManus

Title: President

[Signature Page to Grant of Security Interest in United States Patents]

Grantors expressly acknowledge and affirm that the rights and remedies of Agent and Lenders with respect to the security interest granted hereby are more fully set forth in the Agreements.

Date: August 31, 2013

**GRANTORS:** 

KMT ROBOTIC SOLUTIONS, INC.

By:\_\_\_\_\_\_Name: Bruce Potts

Title: President

KMT WATERJET SYSTEMS, INC.

Name: Kevin McManus

Title: President

[Signature Page to Grant of Security Interest in United States Patents]

AGENT:

ALLY COMMERCIAL FINANCE LLC

Name: Enc S. Miller Title: Managing Director

[Signature Page to Grant of Security Interest in United States Patents]

**PATENT REEL: 031448 FRAME: 0572** 

**RECORDED: 09/12/2013**